Form PTO-1595 Rev. 03/01) DMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \checkmark \checkmark 10251$ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patenus and Trademarks: 1. Name of conveying party(ies): $\lambda/2.20$	U.S. DEPARMENT FOMUERCE U.S. Patent and race of Oct
DMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)         Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼         To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): $(12.12.12.12)$	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
$1 \wedge 1 \wedge 0$	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Sean Butcher	Name: <u>Sansouni Limited</u>
	Internal Address:
dditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🎴 Yes 🆄 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
🕼 Assignment 🛛 🖵 Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 30 Gay Street, Bath
	Somerset BA1 2PA
	City:State:Zip: Country: United Kingdom
Execution Date: October 25, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? I Yes Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	ication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/284,599	
	tached? The tached? The tached?
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Don W. Bulson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address: Renner, Otto, Boisselle	
& Sklar, LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 1621 Euclid Ave., 19th Fl.	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: <u>Cleveland</u> State: <u>OH</u> Zip: <u>44115</u>	(
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing	information is true and correct and any attached copy
is a true copy of the original document.	nul Belen 12-12-01
Don W. Bulson Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	er sheet, attachments, and documents:

PATENT REEL: 014322 FRAME: 0914

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 25 day of ockien 2001

### BETWEEN

- SEAN BUTCHER ("ASSIGNOR"), a United Kingdom citizen, of Old Park, Burley Lawn, Burley, Hampshire BH24 4DL, United Kingdom, and
- SANSOUNI LIMITED ("ASSIGNEE") a private limited company registered in England and Wales having a registered office at 30 Gay Street, Bath, Somerset BA1 2PA, United Kingdom.

#### **INTRODUCTION**

- (A) ASSIGNOR is the exclusive and beneficial owner, of the patents, patent applications and design registrations listed on Schedule 1 (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Assigned Patents").
- (B) ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right and interest in, to and under the Assigned Patents and the inventions the subject thereof.
- (C) The parties hereto have agreed in consideration of the sum of £10 to assign and transfer all ASSIGNOR's interests in the Assigned patents and the inventions the subject thereof from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE.

## AGREED TERMS

1. In conclusion of these premises, the consideration set out above and the promises hereinafter set forth, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the parties hereto, ASSIGNOR hereby does sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE with full title guarantee

٩,

- (a) its entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents and the inventions the subject thereof for ASSIGNEE's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of ASSIGNEE's successors, assignees or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the Assigned Patents are or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment and sale had not been made together with all claims for damages and other remedies by reason of past infringement of the Assigned Patents, with right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assignees; and
- (b) its right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection throughout the world in respect of the inventions and the subject of the Assigned Patents including the right to claim priority therefrom to the intent that the grant of any letters patent or similar protection shall be in the name of and vest in ASSIGNEE.
- 2. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests that any relevant Patent Office issues any and all Letters Patents on said inventions or resulting from said applications or any divisions or continuations thereof to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest.
- 3. ASSIGNOR agrees at the request of ASSIGNEE to execute any further documents reasonably necessary for recordation and to do any acts or execute any other documents which may be necessary to establish the transfer and vesting of the Assigned Patents and the inventions the subject thereof to ASSIGNEE under this Assignment.
- 4. This Agreement is to be governed by, and construed in accordance with English law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed in originals by their duly authorized representatives as of the date of this document.

PATENT REEL: 014322 FRAME: 0916

## Schedule 1

European Patent Application No: 97909469.5 US Patent Application No: 09/284,599 Japanese Patent Application No: 520166/98 UK Patent Application No: 9622316.9 UK Patent Application No: 9721793.9 PCT Application No: PCT/GB97/02900 UK Design Registration No: 2,063,432

Signed by Sean Butcher as ASSIGNOR:

By:

Signed by two duly authorised and appointed officers of SANSOUNI LIMITED (ASSIGNEE):

h By: Name: T. R. LEEDER Title: DINELION MANAainh By: Name: A. TOND LE 5

Title: CHAIR NA

PATENT REEL: 014322 FRAME: 0917

# DOCUMENT CERTIFICATION

I, David Richard Horner, a European Patent Attorney having a place of business at D Young & Co, Briton House, Briton Street, Southampton, Hampshire, SO14 3EB, United Kingdom, hereby certify that the attached is a true copy of an assignment dated 25 October 2001 between Sean Butcher and Sansouni Limited in connection with US Patent No. 6,182,825.

David Richard HORNER

6 Nov 01, Southangton, Hants, UK

Date, place of signing

PATENT REEL: 014322 FRAME: 0918

**RECORDED: 12/12/2001**